

Nos. 10-3548 and 10-3549

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and STATE OF MINNESOTA,  
Appellants,

v.

LUNDBECK, INC.,  
Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of  
Minnesota in Civil Nos. 08-6379 (JNE/JJG) and 08-6381 (JNE/JJG)

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL  
OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

---

CHRISTOPHER L. SAGERS  
CLEVELAND-MARSHALL COLLEGE OF LAW,  
CLEVELAND STATE UNIVERSITY  
1801 Euclid Ave., LB 138  
Cleveland, OH 44115  
(216) 687-2319

RICHARD M. BRUNELL  
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE  
2919 Ellicott St., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20008  
(617) 435-6464

W. JOSEPH BRUCKNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL  
NAUEN P.L.L.P.  
100 Washington Ave. S.  
Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 339-6900

January 3, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a) STATEMENT .....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) STATEMENT .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S FINDINGS CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PRODUCTS AT ISSUE ARE CLOSELY INTERCHANGEABLE ECONOMIC SUBSTITUTES.....	5
II. IN DETERMINING THE RELEVANT MARKET, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY IGNORING NON-PRICE COMPETITION.....	7
A. Quality Competition and Innovation are Core Antitrust Values .....	8
B. <i>Continental Can</i> and <i>Tenet Health Care</i> Control This Case.....	11
C. The Acquisition Caused Consumer Harm From the Loss of Non-Price Competition.....	13
D. The Court’s Holding Potentially Has Far-Reaching Consequences.....	14

III.	THE COURT’S MARKET DEFINITION FAILED TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THAT AN INDEPENDENTLY OWNED NEOPROFEN WOULD HAVE BEEN A CONSTRAINT ON LUNDBECK’S PRICING .....	16
IV.	THE COURT’S MARKET DEFINITION AND THE ELASTICITY FINDING ON WHICH IT DEPENDS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE REST OF ITS FACT FINDINGS .....	18
A.	The Elasticity Finding is Deeply Suspect on Its Face.....	19
B.	The Elasticity Finding Conflicts With the Remainder of the Opinion.....	23
C.	Lundbeck’s Efforts to Convince Doctors to Switch to NeoProfen Would Make No Sense Unless the Products Were Antitrust Substitutes .....	26
D.	The Court Misapplied Elementary Principles of Market Definition.....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985) .....	8
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	9
* <i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	8,10,18,29
<i>Conwood Co., L.P. v. U.S. Tobacco Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	9
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	17,23
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	3,8
* <i>FTC v. Tenet Health Care Corp.</i> , 186 F.3d 1045 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	12,19
<i>FTC v. Lundbeck, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 2215006 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	19
<i>General Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.</i> , 810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Glen Holly Ent., Inc. v. Tektronix, Inc.</i> , 343 F.3d 1000 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Hawaii ex rel. Anzai v. Gannett Pac. Corp.</i> , 99 F. Supp. 2d 1241 (D. Haw. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 203 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	15
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	26

<i>McLaughlin Equip. Co. v. Servaas</i> , 2004 WL 1629603 (S.D. Ind. 2004) .....	21
<i>Midwestern Mach., Inc. v. Nw. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 439 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	18
<i>Morgenstern v. Wilson</i> , 29 F.3d 1291 (8th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athl. Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	8
<i>Nobody in Particular Presents, Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 311 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (D. Colo. 2004) .....	22
<i>Olin Corp. v. FTC</i> , 986 F.2d 1295 (9th Cir. 1993).....	29
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. linkLine Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1109 (2009).....	1
<i>Reilly v. MediaNews Group, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 1068202 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	15
<i>Rosebrough Monument Co. v. Mem’l Park Cemetery Ass’n</i> , 666 F.2d 1130 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	9
<i>United States v. Alum. Co. of Am.</i> , 148 F.2d 416 (2d Cir. 1945) .....	23
<i>United States v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 866 F.2d 242 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	8,28
<i>*United States v. Continental Can Co.</i> , 378 U.S. 441 (1964) .....	3,7-8,11,12,18
<i>United States v. Daily Gazette Co.</i> , 567 F. Supp. 2d 859 (S.D.W.Va. 2008) .....	15
<i>United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956) .....	25

<i>United States v. Engelhard Corp.</i> , 126 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 1997).....	20
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	17
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 363 (1968).....	10,14
<i>Wilk v. Am. Med. Ass’n</i> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990).....	9

**Statutes**

Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	3,4,8,10,12,18,30
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2.....	3,4,23,30

**Other Authorities**

Am. Bar Ass’n, Section of Antitrust L., <i>Econometrics: Legal, Practical, and Technical Issues</i> (2005) ....	21
Am. Bar Ass’n, Sect. of Antitrust L., <i>Market Power Handbook</i> (2005)	22
Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> (3d ed. 2007).....	17,21
Neil W. Averitt & Robert H. Lande, <i>Using the “Consumer Choice” Approach to Antitrust Law</i> , 74 Antitrust L. J. 175 (2007) .....	10
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>Market Definition: An Analytical Overview</i> , 74 Antitrust L.J. 129 (2007).....	28-29
Andrew M. Rosenfeld, <i>The Use of Economics in Antitrust Litigation and Counseling</i> , 1986 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 49.....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1992).....	10-11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (2010).....	11,20
